RESOLUTION FIXING DATE OF PUBLIC HEARING ON PETITION TO CLOSE ALLEYWAY OFF NORTH DAVIDSON STREET IN THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE, MECKLENBURG COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA:

WHEREAS, the Pyramid Motor Company has petitioned the City of Charlotte to close a certain alleyway off North Davidson Street, under procedure for closing streets as outlined in the North Carolina General Statutes, Section 160-200(11) and Section 153-9(17), and

WHEREAS, said precedure requires that a public hearing be held after notice to the abutting land owners not joining in the petition and after publication in a newspaper once a week for four consecutive weeks;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City
of Charlotte that a public hearing on the question of closing that certain
alleyway approximately 10 feet in width and 117 feet in length, leading
in a northwesterly direction from North Davidson Street and beginning at
a point on North Davidson Street approximately 80.5 feet from East Fifth
Street, shall be held at3 M. on Monday, the14th day of
June , 1965, in the Council Chamber of the City Hall.
The City Clerk is hereby directed to publish a notice of such hearing
in the Charlotte News , a newspaper published in
the City of Charlotte, once a week for four consecutive weeks next pre-
ceding the date fixed here for such hearing, as required by N.C.G.S.
153-9(17).
Approved as to form:
City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 17th day of May, 1965, the reference having been made in Minute Book 45, at Page 337, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 5, at Page 27.

Lillian R. Hoffman City Clerk

To be published in the Charlotte News on May 20, 27th, June 3 and 10th.

A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR PUBLIC HEARINGS ON PETITIONS FOR ZONING CHANGES.

WHEREAS, the City Council has received petitions for zoning changes, which petitions, numbered 65-59 through 65-64 are on record in the Office of the City Clerk, and

WHEREAS, the City Council deems it in the public interest that hearings be held on said petitions,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, that public hearings will be held in the Council Chamber on the Second Floor of the Charlotte City Hall beginning at 2:00 o'clock P. M., on Monday, the _______ day of ________,1965 on petitions for zoning changes numbered 65-59 through 65-64.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that notice of said hearings be published as required by law.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

John T. Morrisey, City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 17th day of May, 1965, the reference having been made in Minute Book 45, at Page 338, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 5, at Page 28.

Lillian R. Hoffman City Clerk

Published in The Charlotte News on June 4th and June 11th.

RESOLUTION APPROVING PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT ROLL FOR IMPROVEMENTS COMPLETED ON WOODLAND DRIVE FROM ROANOKE AVENUE TO SHEFFIELD DRIVE AND PROVIDING FOR NOTICE AND PUBLIC HEARING ON CONFIRMATION THEREOF

WHEREAS, pursuant to petition of the owners of abutting property, the City Council, on the 21st day of September, 1964, adopted a resolution ordering that Woodland Drive, from Roanoke Avenue to Sheffield Drive, be permanently improved by construction of concrete sidewalk on the northeast side of said street, and

WHEREAS, said improvements have been completed and the City Council has ascertained the total cost thereof and has caused to be prepared a preliminary assessment roll therefor, NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

- 1. That the total cost of the aforesaid improvements to be assessed is \$2,511.00.
- 2. That the preliminary assessment roll for said improvements, showing the names of persons assessed, the amount assessed against them, respectively, and the lots or parcels of land assessed, is hereby deposited in the office of the City Clerk for inspection by parties interested.
- 3. That the City Council will meet at 3:00 o'clock p.m., on the 7th day of June , 1965, in the Council Chamber in the City Hall for the hearing of allegations and objections in respect of said preliminary assessment prior to confirmation or correction thereof at said meeting.
- 4. That notice of the completion of said preliminary assessment roll, setting forth in general terms a description of said improvements and the time fixed for the meeting of the City Council for the hearing of allegations and objections in respect of this assessment, shall be published at least ten days prior to said meeting, as provided by law.

Approved as to form:

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte in meeting on the 17th day of May, 1965, the reference having been made in Minute Book 45, at Page 338, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 5 at Page 29.

Lillian R. Hoffman, City Clerk

Notice published in The Charlotte News on Friday, May 28, 1965.

RESOLUTION APPROVING PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT ROLL FOR IMPROVEMENTS COMPLETED ON CHESTERFIELD AVENUE FROM ST. JULIAN STREET TO PECAN AVENUE AND PROVIDING FOR NOTICE AND PUBLIC HEARING ON CONFIRMATION THEREOF.

WHEREAS, pursuant to petition of the owners of abutting property, the City Council, on the 9th day of March, 1964, adopted a resolution ordering that Chesterfield Avenue, from St. Julian Street to Pecan Avenue, be permanently improved by installation of storm drainage facilities and construction of roll type curb and gutter, and

WHEREAS, said improvements have been completed and the City Council has ascertained the total cost thereof and has caused to be prepared a preliminary assessment roll therefor, NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

- 1. That the total cost of the aforesaid improvements to be assessed is \$6,169.20.
- 2. That the preliminary assessment roll for said improvements, showing the names of persons assessed, the amount assessed against them, respectively, and the lots or parcels of land assessed, is hereby deposited in the office of the City Clerk for inspection by parties interested.
- 3. That the City Council will meet at 3:00 o'clock p.m., on the 7th day of June , 1965, in the Council Chamber in the City Hall for the hearing of allegations and objections in respect of said preliminary assessment prior to confirmation or correction thereof at said meeting.
- 4. That notice of the completion of said preliminary assessment roll, setting forth in general terms a description of said improvements and the time fixed for the meeting of the City Council for the hearing of allegations and objections in respect of this assessment, shall be published at least ten days prior to said meeting, as provided by law.

Approved as to form:

Attorney &

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, in meeting on the 17th day of May, 1965, the reference having been made in Minute Book 45, at Page 338, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 5, at Page 30.

Lillian R. Hoffman, City Clerk

Notice Published in The Charlotte News on Friday, May 28, 1965